used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  The long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was determined using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges
of expected future real rates of return are developed.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%,
as well as what the City’s pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
5.75% Rate 6.75% 7.75%

Net pension liability - police 43,178,512$   28,436,897$   16,346,331$
Net pension liability - fire 66,824,397   50,485,106   37,031,862

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022

79

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Policemen’s Pension Plan (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2021, Policemen's Plan 112,174,813$   106,235,721$   5,939,092$

Changes for the Year:
   Service Cost 1,226,975   1,226,975
   Interest 7,439,845   7,439,845
   Changes of Benefit Terms 556,474   556,474
   Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (2,170,282)   (2,170,282)
   Changes of Assumptions 192,612   192,612
   Contributions - Employer 4,189,924   (4,189,924)
   Contributions - Employees 375,279   (375,279)
   Net Investment Income (19,752,617)   19,752,617
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Member Contributions (6,469,364)   (6,469,364)   -
   Plan Administrative Expenses (64,767)   64,767
   Net Changes 776,260   (21,721,545)   22,497,805

Balances at June 30, 2022, Policemen's Plan 112,951,073$   84,514,176$   28,436,897$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Firemen’s Pension Plan (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2021, Firemen’s Plan 121,812,539$   85,920,504$   35,892,035$

Changes for the Year:
   Service Cost 1,727,608   1,727,608
   Interest 8,107,404   8,107,404
   Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 2,929,932   2,929,932
   Changes of Assumptions 232,500   232,500
   Contributions - Employer 7,014,265   (7,014,265)
   Contributions - Employees 627,214   (627,214)
   Net Investment Income (9,182,538)   9,182,538
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Member Contributions (6,974,806)   (6,974,806)   -
   Plan Administrative Expenses (54,568)   54,568
   Net Changes 6,022,638   (8,570,433)   14,593,071

Balances at June 30, 2022, Firemen’s Plan 127,835,177$   77,350,071$   50,485,106$

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022

80

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $1,943,339 and $4,895,072
for the Police and Fire Plans, respectively.  The City reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Police Pension Plan:
   Difference between expected and actual
   experience 253,599$   1,920,432$
   Difference between expected and actual
   earnings on pension plan investments 8,903,780